
• 

• 

• 

K-t 

PUBLIC UTILITIES OO~mSSION OF ruE STATE OF CALIfORNIA 

Copy for: . 
. -/Orig. and copy 

RESOLUTION NO. W-3300 

~ to Executive Director ----

Director 
---- h\rnerical file 

EVALUATION & C~~LIANC£ DIVISION 
BRANCH/SECTION: Water Utilities 
DATE: february 5, 1936 

Alphabetical file 
____ Accounting Officer 

RESOLUTION 

BIG HILL WATER ~~Pk~Y. INC. (BU~C). ORDER 
AUTIlORIlIf\t.3 AN OffSET RAT£ INCREASE PRODUCING 
$5.210 OR 22.3J ADDITIOnAL ANNUAL REVENUE. 

By dr~ft advice letter received October 11. 1985. ~~~ requested authority 
under Section VI of General Order 95-A and Section ~5q of the Public Utilities 
Code to increase rates for water service by $23,350. an a7nunt equal to l00J of 
its estimated 1985 revenue. B~~C's 1985 estimated sunmary of earnings 
indicates a rate of return on rate base of 1.4$ if its request is granted. 
BH'tlC states that this filing was made to obtain an emergency interim rate 
increase to cover increases in payroll expense and property taxes, aod to earn 
its requested rate of return. According to ~~C. this interim request will be 
foll~~ed by a general rate increase request to be filed in early 1986. 

~C provides water to two non-contiguous syste~~ kno~~ as the Big Hill 
Division and the Honte Grande Division, Which are separate tariff areas about 
20 miles apart. located in the vicinity of Soulsbyville and COlumbia, TUolumne 
County. B~A~ serves about 218 rr~tered customers, 161 in Big Hill and 51 in 
Monte Grande. 

The present rates for water service beca~ effective on Septerrber " 1981, from 
an offset rate increase authorized by Resolution No. W-2812. The last general 
rate increase beca~ effective on July 2Q. 1976. pursuant to Decison No. (D.) 
85935. A Safe Drinking Water B:>nd Act (Sf1.{BA) loan repayment surcharge 
authorized in D.82-10-006 has been in effect since 1982. 

The Water Utilities Branch (Branch) revieft~d BH~C's request and recommends that 
B~~C should be denied the emergency interim increase and instead be granted an 
offset rate incr'ease. The rationale for t.he Branch's reC<Xl1nendation are 
d isclJssed belo~", 

~~~IS operating circumstance has changed substantially since its 1916 general 
rate case. The number or cusbomers has approxl~tely doubled. This large 
increase in customers has also caused substantial increases in operating 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

revenue and expenses as indicated by ~ft~IS annual reports to the CoMmission. 
In addition, BH~C has experienced increases in operating expenses due tQ the 
water quality improvement faoilities installed under the recent SDWBA loan. 
Also as a result. of the SDt.'BA loan, the ~ustO!l'ier mix, which formerly oonsisted 
of flat and metered custorr~rs, is now all metered. 

Tne Branch recognizes that BH~C's revenue and expenses have ~hanged 
substantially since it.s offset increase in 1981. However. the workpapers 
support.ing BH''{C's request for an €Olel'geney interiM increase do not. adequately 
detail or explain the utilit.y's current operating revenue and expenses, 
result.ing ~~ the changes in the system discussed previously. It. is the 
Branch's view that the operations of this system can best be examined in the 
oontext of BH~C's next general rate case. As stated earlier, BH~C plans to 
file for a general rate increase in early 1986 and has been infonned that. it 
will be processed as fast as possible by the Branch. 

Althoagh the Branch re~TImends against BH'{C's emergency interim increase 
request. it believes that ~.{C is entitled to offset rate relief for the two 
expense ite~s. payroll expense and property taxes, addressed in BH'{C's 
request. The Branch also believes that. in light of ~dC's loss situation some 
increase is justified to put the operation on a break-even basis. 

Mopted payroll expense in BHdC's last general rate case was $2,750. BHtlC noH 
requests $13,080 which is a 375~ increase. The Branch believes for purpose of 
this offset increase, payroll should be increased only to reflect inflation 
since the last general rate increase in 1916. Based on the labor escalation 
factors found reasonable by the Research Branch of the Evaluation and 
Corr~liance Division, an increase in payroll due to inflation of $2,390 or 871 
is reasonable. The resulting total for payroll is $5.1~0 ($2,750 + $2,390). 
The Branch believes that any proposed increase in payroll in excess of $5,lQO 
should be addressed in the fort~~ing general rate case filing. 

BH~C's property taxes have been increased substantially over several years in 
largest part due to the plant additions financed by the SUo.'BA loan. However, 
B~ft~ requests only the annual increase in the tax bet~~en the last. two tax 
years (1983/1984 and 1984/1985). The tax for the 1933/198q tax year was $1,056 
and $1,750 for the 198Q/1985 tax year. The difference or $69lJ ($1,750 -
1,056) is what BH'IlC is requesting. The Branch believes that the property tax 
offset arr~nt should be the amount of increase since the last general rate 
case because this represent.s the actual difference between the property tax 
reflected in present rates and the latest property tax bill. In the last 
increase proceeding, $300 was a110ft~ for property tax. The Branch's offset 
a~nt estimate is $1,450 ($1.750 - $)00). 

~tlC also requests additional revenues to bring the rate of return on rate base 
up to 1.4J on its estimated 1985 surr~ry of earnings. The Branch believes that 
a revenue adjustment. to change the rate of return should Occur ooly in the 
general rate case process where operating and capital costs are thoroughly 
revie.,.~d. Ho',,-ever, the Branch believes that BlUC's loss on operations is 
severe enough to justify an exception. As stated earlier. BH'ftC has ptovided 
inadequate support for its estimated 1985 summary of earnings. In the ~bsence 
of an acceptable and recent. surrmary of earnings. the Branch updated BHNC's 
summary of earnings last. authorized in its 1981 offset increase to reflect the 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

Branch IS reO<:l<W.ended increases for payroll expense and propert.y taxes. Even 
with the Branch's r~~nded increases for payroll expeose and propert.y taxes, 
the Branch estimates that BH'..lC's operations would show a -1.871 return atid a 
loss of $1,310 on its operations. The Branch reco~ends that ~~C should be 
granted this additional revenue to breakeven. 

BH~C was inforrr~ about the Branch's reco~endation that an offset rate 
increase was the most appropriate way to address its request for an emergency 
interim rate increase. The Branch also told BH'hC t.hat it is aware that the 
utility is in need of additional revenue and shOuld file for its planned 
general rate increase as soon as possible. The Branch assured BlUe that it 
would give this filing expedited processing. BH~C stated that it accepts the 
Branch's reco~endation. 

Since the necessary revenue increases will result from changes in payroll and 
property taxes. not water consUT~tion. it should come fro~ the service charge 
portion of the rates. For a 5/8 x 3/~-inch meter the service charge will 
increase ~~ $2.15 to $Q.75 or $2.00 per month. Although there are no flat 
rate service customers, the existing flat rates should be increased 
proportionately to reflect the overall system increase herein. Now that all 
customers are F.etered. ~hether BU~'s flat rate schedules should be phased out 
is a question for the upc~ing general rate case filing. 

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each customer on Dece~er 
3, 1985. Nineteen letters and a petition with 39 signatures were received. 
The letters protested the increase, and also cited dirty water, leaks not being 
fixed, and an outage of water (in November 1985). These co~plaints reflect 
typical proble~~ that have been experienced by the customers in the past. The 
customer ~}O oorr~lained about dirty water experienced some white sediment in 
th~ water for a few days. According to BUh~, this was likely the pipe joint 
sealer used in repairs done to the chlorinator PQ~P during thes~e period ~len 
the custo:ner noticed the sediment. Regarding the leak ca:nplaint, BlMC 
responded by explaining that they are minor and that it tries to fix leaks as 
they are detected. According to BH'h'C. the outage of water was due to a 2-1/2 
day poh~r failure in November, 1985 when an unusually severe storm occurred. 
The pumps have been in continuous operation since then. 

The Branch has ,,:ritten a letter to those custoolers who responded to the notice 
explaining its reco~endation in this matter. The letter states that BH~C's 
offset increase request is to recover expeoses on a dollar-for-dollar basis, 
which are beyond the utility's control. The letter also states the rate impact 
of $2 per custooer per month and explains that BJ-r.-lC will receive no profit frO]} 

its request and will be granted only $5.210 or 22.3~J and not the tOOJ of its 
estimated 1985 revenue it had requested. 

Service is satisfactory. There are no COmmission orders requiring compliance 
nor are there significant system and service problems requiring corrective 
action. 

The table below sl~ws typical monthly bills for BHAC's residential customers, 
at various levels of usage at present and proposed rates. 

-3-



• 

• 

• 

General Z.~tercd Service (5/8 x 3/4-ioch meters for both Big Hill and thnte 
~ande DIvisIons, exoIUdina surcharges of $5:l5~-~f~20J respectively). 

Monthly Usage Present Rates Proposed Rates Percent Increase 

300 cu. ft. .$ 11.01 $ 6.01 ~9.9 
I. ())() 7.31 iJ.37 27.1 
2,000 12.17 111.17 16.Q 
3,000 16.91 18.97 11.8 
11,000 21.11 23.11 9.2 
5,000 26.51 28.51 7.5 

After investigation by the Water Utilities Branch, the Commission finds that 
the requested rate increase as modified is reasonable, and to the extent 
provided by the following resolution, is justified. 

THE COMMISSION FINDS that the increased rates hereby authorized are justified 
and that the present rates are for the future, Ulijust and unreasonable. 

IT IS RESOLVEO that.: 

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section q54 for Big Hill 
Water Co~pany, Inc. to file an advice letter incorporating the revised rate 
Schedules attached to this resolution as Appendix A and concurrently to cancel 
the presently effective Rate Schedules Nos. HG-2RS, MG-l, HG-2R. BH-2RS, BH-2 
and BH-2R. Such filing shall C<X"lply with General Order 96-A. 

2. The effective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of 
filing. 

3. This resolution is effective today. 

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities COmmission 
at its regular meeting on February 5, 1986. The following Commissioners 
approved it: i \ \ . 

DONALD V1AL 
Pre.»fnl 

VICTOR C}J.. VO 
Wl1.IAM T BAGLEY 
fR£DERtCK R. OUOA 

. Commissioners 

-4-



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APP£NOIX A 
Page 1 

Schedule NG. HG-2RS 

~DE~IAL ~ARr-TIHE FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service furnished to non­
penmanent residents on a monthly basis. 

TERRITORY 

Honte Grande Division on Soulsbyville Road and vicinity. located 
approxim3tely 1 mile south of Soulsbyville. Tuolunne County. 

RATES 

Per Service 
Connection 

Per }bnt.h 
O1arge 

Per Service 
Connect. ion 

Per l-bnth 
~rcharge 

For each service conect.ion ••• .$ 1.80 (1) $ 11.20 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The above rates cpply to service connections not larger than one-inch 
in dhneter. 

2. After the utility has installed meters to all service connections. 
after t.he effective date of this tariff. it shall then render service on the 
basis of Schedule No. ~~-1. General l1=tered Service, ar.d this schedule \liB be 
closed. 

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCHARGE 

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to t.he regular 
charge for residential part-time flat rate service. 
The total monthly surcharge must be identified on 
each bill. This surcharge is specifically for the 
repayment of the California Safe Drinking Water 
fund Act loan as authorized by D.82-10-OO6. 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABIL.ITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 

Schedule No. 1-)3-1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all m~tered water service. 

TERRITORY 

I-bnte Grande Division on SOulsbY"ille Road and vicinity, located 
approxirn3tely , mile south of SOulsbyville, TuolUTYle CoUlty. 

RA'fES 

Service Charge: 

for 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
for t-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For I-t/2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
for 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 

Per Meter 
Per I-bnth 
Ularge 

$ II .15 
6.90 

11.60 
23.70 
38.00 

Per I~ter 
Per t-bnth 
SUrcharge 

(I) $11.20 
: 16.75 
: 28.00 
: 56.00 

(I) 89.60 

The Service Charge is a reooiness-to-serve charge, which 
is applicable to all metered service and to \t}ich is to be 
OOded the monthly charge COOlpUted at the (Nantity Rates. 

Q.Jcrltity Rates: 

First 300 cu.ft., per tOO cu.ft ........ . 
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••• 

METERED SERVICE SURCHARGE 

Per Heler 
Per }bnth 

$0.lj2 
O.lj8 

NOTE: This surcharge 1s in addition to the regular 
monthly metered water bill. The total monthly surcharge 
must be identified on each bili. This surcharge is 
specifically for the repayment of the California Safe 
lXinking Water 8:>00 Act loan as authorized by 
Decision 82-10-006. 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX A 
P~e 3 

Schedule No. »3-2R 

RfSIDEt.'TIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all flat rate r¢sidenti31 water service furnished ~ non­
permanent residents on a monthly basis. 

TERRITORY 

r~nte Grande Division on Soulsbyville Road and vicinity, loc2ted 
approximately 1 mile south of Soulsbyville, TuollA'le County. • 

RATES 

Per Service 
Connection 

Per thnth 
Charge 

Per Service 
Connection 

Per llinth 
Slrcharge 

For each service conection ••• $15.55 (I) $ 11.20 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. The above rates apply to service connections not larger than one-inch 
in dianeter. 

2. After the utility has installed meters to all service connections, 
after the effective date of this tariff, it shall then render service on the 
basis of Schedule No. ffi-1, General Vetered Serv ice. and this schedule wi 11 be 
closed. 

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCHARGE 

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular charge of 
$15.55 per one-inch or less service connection, per mOnth. 
The total monthly surcharge must be identified on each bill. 
This surcharge is specifically for the repayment of the 
California Safe trinking Water fund Act loan as authOrized by 
0.82-10-006. 



• 
APPl.ICABILITV 

APPENDIX·· A 
Page It 

Schedule No. BH-2RS 

RESIDENTIAL PART-TIME FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service furnished to non­
permanent residents on a monthly basis. 

TERRITORY 

Big Hill Division on Big Hill Road and vicinity, l6cated approximately 5 
miles east of Colunbia, Tuolume County. 

RATES 

ret Service 
Connection 

Per Ibnth 
Charge 

Per Service 
Conn ec Uon 
Per funth 
Surcharge 

For each service conection ••• 

~ SPECIAL CONOITIONS 

$ 7.80 (I) $ 5.35 

• 

1. The above rates apply to service connections not larger than one-inch 
in dia'OOter. 

2. After the utility has installed meters to all service connections, 
after the effective date 6f this tariff, it shall then render service on the 
basis of Schedule No. BH-l, General ¥~tered Service, and this schedule will be 
closed. 

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCHARGE 

NOTE: This surcharge is tn addition to the regular charge for 
residential part-time flat rate service. The total monthly 
surcharge must be identified on each bill. This surcharge is 
specifically for the repayment of the California Safe lX'inking 
Water Bond Act loan as authorized by 0.82-10-006 • 

. ' 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 

Schedule lb. 00-2R 

RESIC€NTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all flat rate r~sldentJal water service furnished to non­
pennaneot residents on a monthly basis. 

TERRITORY 

Big Hill DlvisiOn on Big Hill Road and vicinity, located approximately 5 
roiles east of Colunbia, Tuolwl1e Count.y. 

RATES 

Per Service 
Connection 

Per lliot.h 
t1large 

Per Service 
Connection 
Per llinth 

~cha."'ge 

for each service conect.ion ••• $15.55 (I) $ 5.35 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

t. The above rat.es apply to service connections not larger than one-inch 
in dianeter. 

2. After the utility has installed meters to all service connections, 
after the effective date of this tariff, it shall then render service on the 
basis of Schedule No. 00-1, General Metered Service, and this schedule will be 
closed. 

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCHARGE 

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular 
charge of $15.55 per one-inch or less service rate 
service. The total monthly surcharge must be identified 
on each bill. This surcharge is specifically for the 
repa;ment of the California Safe ~inking Water 
fund let loan as autoorized by D.82-10-OO6. 



• 

• 

• 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page· 6 

Schedule 00-1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

Big Hill Division on .bnte Grande and vicinity, located approximately 5 
miles east of Colunbia, Tuolurne County. 

RATES 

Service Charge: 

for 5/8 x 3/Q-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/Q-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
for l-inch meter ••••••.••••••••••••• 
for 1-1/2-ioch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 

Per ~ter 
Per }bnth 
Charge 

$. lJ.75 
6.90 

11.60 
23.70 
38.00 

Per Meter 
Per }-bnth 
Surcharge 

(I) $ 5.35 
I 8.05 
) 13.QO 
: 26.75 

(I) lJ2.80 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge, ~~ich 
is applicable to all metered service and to , .. hich is to be 
added the m:>nthly charge co:r.puted at the QJantity Rates. 

()JanUty Rates: 

First 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••• 
OVer 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••• 

METERED SERVICE SURCHARGE 

Per V~ter 
Per llinth 

$0.42 
O.lIS 

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular 
roonthly metered water bill. The total monthly surcharge 
must be identified on each bill. This surcharge is 
specifically for the repayment of the California Stlfe 
(Kinking Water Booo kt loan as authorized by 
Decision 82-10-006 • 


